

**Nos. 11-1314 & 11-1353**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**TENNECO, INC.**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent**

**and**

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL  
IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA, UAW**

**Intervenor for Respondent**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**GREG P. LAURO**  
*Attorney*

**JEFFREY BURRITT**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2949  
(202) 273-2965  
(202) 273-2989

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

TENNECO, INC.	)	
	)	
Petitioner	)	
	)	Nos. 11-1314 & 11-1353
v.	)	
	)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	Board Case Nos.
	)	7-CA-49251 et al.
	)	
Respondent	)	
	)	
INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED	)	
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND	)	
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF	)	
AMERICA, UAW	)	
	)	
Intervenor	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of issues presented .....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background; the parties fail to reach a new agreement in late 2004; the Union goes on strike from April 2005 through January 2006, and Tenneco hires permanent striker-replacements .....	4
B. In mid-to-late 2005, Tenneco refuses to provide, or fails to timely provide, relevant information requested by the Union .....	5
1. Information on video cameras .....	5
2. Information regarding an employee’s discipline .....	6
C. During the ten-month strike, there are no documented instances of violence, but employees on both sides engage in profanity and verbal abuse.....	7
D. Tenneco disciplines employee Helton for wearing a t-shirt to work reading “thou shall not scab” .....	8
E. On January 27, 2006, the Union ends the strike with an unconditional offer to return to work; Tenneco refuses the Union’s request for the home addresses of the replacement workers, who became unit employees when the strike ended.....	9
F. Tenneco bars employees from doing anything that might “evoke a response,” and requires they get permission before posting anything on company property .....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
G. The Union requests information regarding Tenneco’s use of outside contractors .....	12
H. The employees file decertification petitions; Tenneco withdraws recognition from the Union, and refuses to process a grievance .....	12
II. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	13
Standard of review .....	15
Summary of argument.....	16
Argument.....	17
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the uncontested portions of its order .....	17
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Tenneco violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by directing employees to refrain from doing anything that might be deemed offensive or “evoke a response” .....	17
A. Applicable principles .....	17
B. Tenneco unlawfully promulgated an overbroad work rule barring employees from doing anything that would “evoke a response” .....	19
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Tenneco violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by disciplining employee Joseph Helton because of his union activities .....	23
A. Applicable principles .....	23
B. Tenneco unlawfully issued a written warning to Helton .....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Tenneco violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to provide the Union with the replacement employees’ home addresses .....	28
A. Because information allowing the Union to contact employees it represents is presumptively relevant, the Board reasonably imposes a high burden on employers to justify denying a union’s request for information about a bargaining unit’s replacement employees.....	28
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Tenneco failed to prove a clear and present danger that the Union would misuse the replacements’ home addresses, and therefore, unlawfully withheld them.....	35
1. Following the strike, there was insufficient evidence of union hostility toward replacements .....	35
2. Even during the strike, the purported incidents of picket-line misconduct were few and relatively mild.....	36
3. The single instance of a sister union’s picketing at an employee’s home during the strike does not prove a clear and present danger of misuse of home addresses information .....	38
4. The personal preference of five replacements not to release their addresses does not constitute objective proof that the Union would misuse the information.....	42
C. The Board reasonably found that Tenneco would have to provide the addresses even under a “totality of circumstances” test .....	43
V. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Tenneco violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to provide information regarding its planned installation of video surveillance cameras .....	46

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
VI. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Tenneco violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally promulgating a rule requesting supervisory approval prior to the posting of signs, letters, or printed material at its facility .....	47
VII. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Tenneco violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by withdrawing recognition from the Union.....	49
A. Applicable principles .....	49
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that a causal connection existed between Tenneco’s unlawful actions and the Union’s loss of majority support and therefore Tenneco violated the Act by withdrawing recognition .....	51
C. Tenneco’s remaining arguments lack merit .....	55
1. Tenneco’s reliance on the administrative law judge’s <i>Master Slack</i> analysis is misplaced .....	55
2. Evidence pertaining to the Union’s strike activity, and the testimony of employees who signed the decertification petition did not preclude finding a causal connection .....	55
VIII. Section 10(e) of the Act precludes the Court from considering Tenneco’s challenge to the Board’s affirmative bargaining order, because Tenneco failed to raise the objection before the Board.....	58
Conclusion .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AMC Air Conditioning Co.</i> , 232 NLRB 283 (1977) .....	25
<i>AT Systems West, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 57 (2004) .....	53
<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transport v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Advertisers Composition Co. Typographers, Inc.</i> , 253 NLRB 1019 (1981) .....	26,30
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	50
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>BPH &amp; Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	51
<i>Bentonite Performance Minerals, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 10-1265, 2012 WL 116808 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 10, 2012) .....	60
<i>Beverly Health and Rehabilitation Services, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1319 (2006) .....	30,53
<i>Bloomsburg Craftsmen</i> , 276 NLRB 400 (1985) .....	48
<i>Bloomington-Normal Seating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	21

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Brockton Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	15,18
<i>Brown &amp; Sharpe Co.</i> , 299 NLRB 586 (1990) .....	31
<i>Caterair International v. NLRB</i> , 22 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	59
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	32,33
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. NLRB</i> , 79 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	33,43,44
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	18,22
<i>Columbia Portland Cement Co. v. NLRB</i> , 979 F.2d 460 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	53
<i>Community Hospitals v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles</i> , 315 NLRB 1236 (1994), <i>enforced</i> , 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	49
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979) .....	28,33
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency v. NLRB</i> , 435 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	25

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Excelsior Underwear, Inc.</i> , 156 NLRB 1236 (1966) .....	33
<i>Exxel-Atmos v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	60
<i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	50
<i>Federated Logistics &amp; Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Finn Industrial</i> , 314 NLRB 556 (1994) .....	47
<i>Flambeau Airmold Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 165 (2001) .....	48,49
<i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	17,51
<i>*Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	19
<i>Georgetown Holiday Inn</i> , 235 NLRB 485 (1978) .....	29
<i>Glazers Wholesale Drug Co.</i> , 211 NLRB 1063 (1974) .....	48
<i>Grinnell Fire Protection System Co. v. NLRB</i> , 272 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	34,45

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Guardsmark v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Highlands Hospital Corp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	60
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	15,32
<i>Honeywell International, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	48
<i>International Longshoremen's &amp; Warehousemen's Union, Local 14, AFL- CIO v. NLRB</i> , 85 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	32
<i>International Union of Electric, Radio, and Machine Workers Local 900 v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.2d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	61
<i>JHP &amp; Associate, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 360 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	45
<i>Jeanette Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 532 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1976).....	26
* <i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Laurel Bay Health &amp; Rehabilitation Center v. NLRB</i> , 666 F.3d 1365 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	17

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lear Siegler Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 890 F.2d 1573 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	30,34
<i>Lee Lumber Building &amp; Material Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 399 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 310 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	51,59
<i>Letter Carriers Branch 469 v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974) .....	25,26
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001) .....	51
* <i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	18,19
* <i>Master Slack Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 78 (1984) .....	52,53,56,58
<i>Mathews Readymix, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	51,57
<i>Medit of New Mexico v. NLRB</i> , 72 F.3d 780 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	37
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967) .....	28,47
<i>NLRB v. Burkart Foam, Inc.</i> , 848 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	43,44

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. CJC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 114 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	29,35
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	48
<i>NLRB v. Pearl Bookbinding Co., Inc.</i> , 517 F.2d 1108 (1st Cir. 1975).....	30,34
* <i>NLRB v. Trans. Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Manufacturing Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	33
<i>New York Telephone</i> , 305 NLRB 770 (1991) .....	41
<i>Nor-Cal Beverage Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 610 (2000) .....	25
* <i>Page Litho v. NLRB</i> , 311 NLRB 881 (1993) <i>enforcement denied in relevant part</i> , 65 F.3d 169, 1995 WL 510029 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	30,34,45
<i>Parkwood Development Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	60
<i>Pearl Bookbinding Co., Inc.</i> , 213 NLRB 532 (1974) <i>enforced</i> 571 F.2d 1108 (1st Cir. 1975).....	30

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Prime Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 266 F.3d 1233 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	59
<i>Prudential Insurance Co. v. NLRB</i> , 412 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1969).....	29
<i>Quazite Corp.</i> , 323 NLRB 511 (1997) .....	56
<i>Quazite Division of Morrison Molded Fiberglass Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	56,59
<i>Renal Care of Buffalo, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 1284 (2006) .....	58
<i>Reynolds Elect. &amp; Engineering Co., Inc.</i> , 292 NLRB 947 (1989) .....	27
<i>Scepter, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 280 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	59,60
<i>Service Electric Co.</i> , 281 NLRB 633 (1986) .....	29
<i>Shaw’s Supermarkets</i> , 350 NLRB 585 (2007) .....	50
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 457 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	34
<i>Sign and Pictorial Union Local 1175 v. NLRB</i> , 419 F.2d 726 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	31,33

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Simplex Wire &amp; Cable Co.</i> , 313 NLRB 1311 (1994) .....	26
<i>Spectrum Health-Kent Comm. Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	50,59
<i>Soule Glass &amp; Glazing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.2d 1055 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	29
<i>Sullivan Industrial v. NLRB</i> , 957 F.2d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	51
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	18,23
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 134 NLRB 1632 (1961) .....	27,30,34,45
<i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	15,28
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	15
* <i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	24,51,52,60

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wayne Memorial Hospital</i> , 322 NLRB 100 (1996) .....	47
<i>Webster Outdoor Advertising Co.</i> , 170 NLRB 1395 (1968) <i>affirmed sub. nom Sign and Pictorial Union</i> <i>Local 1175 v. NLRB</i> , 419 F.2d 726, 738 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	31
<i>Williams Enterprises, Inc., a Division of William Industrial, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 956 F.2d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	52
* <i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....	17,59
<i>Womack, Inc.</i> , 280 NLRB 875 (1986) .....	41
* <i>Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	24

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) ..... 14,18,19,20,23,28  
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 3,4,13,14,17,18,23,47,50,55  
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(3)).....3,4,23  
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(5))..... 3,4,13,14,23,28,47,48,49,50,55  
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....2  
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....2,15,59,61  
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. 160(f)) .....2  
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1).....59
